120V & 240V
NADCM-C
Loose Cable Installation Manual
Manuel d’Installation du Câble
pour Plancher Chauffant
The world’s best-selling electric floor heating brand™
La marque de plancher chauffant la plus vendue au monde™
Technical helpline:

excess wire in the wall. This must be carried out by a qualified electrician in accordance with
local/state laws and guidelines. Inspect the entire heating cable for damage, this includes the
factory made joint and end termination. If any parts are damaged contact the technical helpline.
The Warmup Heating Cable is                approved (File No. E303230).
If you are missing any items from the box or believe that you have the incorrect heaters to
cover the area required, please call the helpline for further assistance.
4
Heated Area, ft2
PRODUCT CODE
Cable Length
ft
Loose laid cable w/spacers
3" 4"
NADCM-C-120-65 16.7 4 6
NADCM-C-120-130 33.1 8 11
NADCM-C-120-195 49.9 12 17
NADCM-C-120-260 66.3 17 22
NADCM-C-120-325 83.0 21 28
NADCM-C-120-390 99.4 25 33
NADCM-C-120-525 132.8 33 44

finished floor.
DON’T  cover the cold lead joint or termination joint with tape when securing the subfloor.
This may cause air pockets resulting in the joints overheating.
DON’T install the heating mat  beyond the room or area in which they originate.
DON’T  attempt to repair the heating cable if it becomes damaged. Call the technical helpline
for further instructions.
DON`T  allow the thermostat to exceed the maximum temperature for your final floor
finish. Always check the maximum temperatures allowed with the floor covering
manufacturer.
DON’T  switch on the installed heating system until tile adhesive has fully cured (1 - 3 weeks
minimum), check adhesive manufacturer’s instructions.
DON’T install the cold leads closer than 2” from the heating cable on the mat.
7
3.5” Spacing 120 Volt
Area (ft²) Model Length (ft) Wattage (W) Amps (A) Resistance (Ω)
5 NADCM-C-120-65 16.7 65 0.5 221.5
10 NADCM-C-120-130 33.1 130 1.1 110.8
15 NADCM-C-120-195 49.9 195 1.6 73.8
20 NADCM-C-120-260 66.3 260 2.2 55.4
25 NADCM-C-120-325 83.0 325 2.7 44.3
30 NADCM-C-120-390 99.4 390 3.3 36.9
40 NADCM-C-120-525 132.8 525 4.4 27.4
50 NADCM-C-120-655 166.0 655 5.5 22.0
60 NADCM-C-120-785 199.1 785 6.5 18.3
70 NADCM-C-120-920 232.2 920 7.7 15.6
80 NADCM-C-120-1050 265.4 1050 8.8 13.7
90 NADCM-C-120-1180 298.5 1180 9.8 12.2
100 NADCM-C-120-1315 331.6 1315 11.0 11.0
110 NADCM-C-120-1445 364.7 1445 12.0 10.0
120 NADCM-C-120-1575 397.9 1575 13.1 9.1
Heating Cable Specification
3.5” Spacing 240 Volt
Area (ft²) Model Length (ft) Wattage (W) Amps (A) Resistance (Ω)
25 NADCM-C-240-325 83.0 325 1.4 177.2
30 NADCM-C-240-390 99.4 390 1.6 147.7
40 NADCM-C-240-525 132.8 525 2.2 109.7
50 NADCM-C-240-655 166.0 655 2.7 87.9
60 NADCM-C-240-785 199.1 785 3.3 73.4
70 NADCM-C-240-920 232.2 920 3.8 62.6
80 NADCM-C-240-1050 265.4 1050 4.4 54.9
90 NADCM-C-240-1180 298.5 1180 4.9 48.8
100 NADCM-C-240-1310 331.6 1310 5.5 44
125 NADCM-C-240-1640 414.6 1640 6.8 35.1
150 NADCM-C-240-1970 497.6 1970 8.2 29.2
175 NADCM-C-240-2300 580.6 2300 9.6 25.0
200 NADCM-C-240-2630 663.2 2630 11.0 21.9
225 NADCM-C-240-2955 746.2 2955 12.3 19.5
250 NADCM-C-240-3240 829.2 3240 13.5 17.8
Note: The heating cables spacing must be no less than 3” at all times. The maximum area
loading MUST NOT exceed 15w/sq ft.
8
The table below can be taken as a general guide. Actual requirements will depend on the floor